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 Staff Report: CASE #1-25-O 
 
NATURE OF REQUEST 
The Applicant is requesting Overlay District Plan Approval from the Union Township Board of 
Trustees for Parcel# 413112C239—which is located on a 2.18-acre site within the Bach-Buxton 
Road Corridor. Specifically, the Applicant is seeking (setback) relief from Article 6, Section 
602, Figure 1 and Article 7, Section 711 of the Zoning Resolution regarding the placement of 
an accessory structure that is proposed to be situated three-foot, six-inches (3’-6”) from the rear 
property line.  *Please refer to the Applicant’s statements, plans, and other application 
enclosures.      

LOCATION 
The subject property is located at 1118 Ferris Rd., approximately 500 feet northeast of the 
McMann Road and Ferris Road intersection. 

ZONING 
The subject property is zoned Industrial (M-1), with the adjoining property to the north, east 
and west also zoned as Industrial (M-1) for the underlying zoning. Across Ferris Road (to the 
south), all of the land within 500 feet is currently zoned Single Family Detached Structure 
Residential (R-1). 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE HORIZON 2030: UNION TOWNSHIP COMPREHENSIVE 
LAND USE PLAN 
The Horizon 2030: Union Township Comprehensive Land Use Plan indicates that the proposal 
is located within the Bach-Buxton Road Commercial Corridor.  Currently, this corridor is the 
primary location for low intensity / light industrial and manufacturing operations in Union 
Township. As this Corridor continues to remain the primary area for industrial and heavy 
commercial warehousing activities within Union Township, new development activities 
(including infill development) have remained steady. 

AABBEESSTT  RREEGG  LLLLCC,,  AApppplliiccaanntt  
11111188  FFeerrrriiss  RRooaadd  
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RELATIONSHIP TO THE FOCUS OVERLAY DISTRICT REGULATIONS  
As noted in the previous section of the staff report, the affected property is located within the 
Bach-Buxton Road Commercial Corridor. Article 13 of the Union Township Zoning 
Resolution identifies this corridor as a “Commercial Corridor,” and makes these statements 
with respect to these Districts: 
 

1307. Focus Area Overlay-Commercial Corridor Districts. 
Focus Area Overlay (FA) Commercial Corridor Districts shall be identified as FA-
CC Overlay Districts. 
 

1. Findings and Specific Purpose. 
 Business districts and corridors are recognized as principal focal points of 

community activity providing an economic resource and a center for community 
identity.  It is in the interest of the Township to protect and enhance the features 
of public interest in such business districts by: 

a. Preventing the deterioration of property and the extension of blighting 
conditions; 

b. Encouraging and protecting private investment which improves and 
stimulates the economic vitality and social character of the area; 

c. Preventing the creation of influences adverse to the physical character of 
the area. 

2. Characteristics. 

 FA-CC districts shall be limited to geographic areas included in a FA-
Commercial Corridor which contain or are planned to contain one (1) or more of 
the following characteristics: 

a. A concentration of retail and service oriented commercial establishments 
serving as a principal business activity center for a socio-geographic 
neighborhood, community, or region; 

b. An area that has received or been approved for substantial public 
investment; 

c. An area that is planned for unusual intensity or density of development. 

 
BACKGROUND 
The Applicant acquired the subject property and built the primary / principle structure on the 
site in 1988. Since that time, the main building has primarily housed the ABEST business 
entities as well as a variety of other light industrial uses, including contractors’ offices. 
Additional improvements were made to the site in 1998 (for an accessory building) and, more 
recently, for commercial alterations in 2020. Since the Applicant’s purchase of the property, it 
has been his intent to preserve the flexibility of uses and to maintain and maximize the 
property’s multi-purpose space(s). 
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STAFF REVIEW & ANALYSIS 

A review of the application indicates that the proposal is generally consistent with both the 
adopted Comprehensive Land Use Plan and the Overlay District Regulations, with respect to 
the purpose and intent of these documents.  As mentioned earlier in this report, the Applicant 
is seeking (setback) relief from Article 7, Section 711, item 9 of the Zoning Resolution 
regarding the placement of an accessory structure that is proposed to be situated three-foot, 
six-inches (3’-6”)—rather than five (5) feet—from the rear property line. The Applicant 
acknowledges that the “proposed building would surround and enclose the existing slab, 
thereby protecting the equipment and materials already on the slab.” In conversations with 
Township staff, the Applicant has acknowledged that the proposed size of the building is 
commensurate to the area that he anticipates is needed for the particular storage needs of his 
(and potentially other) business(es). The Applicant has also located and sized the proposed 
2,592 square-foot building in a manner that considers the current and expected onsite storage, 
as well as the parking and maneuverability of large trucks with trailers, etc. Finally, the 
Applicant’s proposed building would allow for the expansion of the business operations on the 
site—potentially allowing for a production facility use in the future—which in that particular 
scenario would also require relief from Article 6, Section 602, Figure 1 as well as the 
aforementioned section of code.  
 
The Overlay District regulations call for the support of proposals that result in increased 
investment, or that otherwise prevent the proliferation of blighting influences.  This request 
appears to be generally consistent with supporting the goals and recommendations for the 
Bach-Buxton Road Commercial Corridor, as the proposed use increases the investment 
associated with this property, and it is also ancillary to and supportive of commercial uses in 
the general vicinity.  Finally, the requested relief is considered reasonable by staff, for the 
reasons set forth earlier in the staff report.  
 
ACTION REQUIRED 
In accordance with Section 1310 of the Zoning Resolution, the Board of Trustees’ role in this 
process is to either enter a motion to approve, modify, or deny the Focus Area Overlay District 
application—which, in this case consists of the development of a 2,592 sq. ft. accessory 
building—as submitted, along with any further modifications deemed appropriate by the Board.   
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RECOMMENDED MODIFICATIONS 
If the Board should choose to grant favorable consideration to this Overlay District application, 
staff recommends that these additional items be modified and / or otherwise be adequately 
addressed prior to final Township action: 
 

1) The Applicant would need to address any concerns of the County Engineer, 
Clermont County Water & Sewer District, Clermont County Building Department, 
the Union Township Fire Department, and / or other regulatory agencies having 
jurisdiction over the proposed development prior to any final Township action. 

2) The Applicant would need to provide a landscaping plan—with details to 
acknowledge the proposed types, sizes, and locations of proposed plants. This is an 
item that could be addressed administratively by staff. 

3) There is no lighting proposed at this time; however, all lighting (if needed in the 
future) would need to be “downward directed, dark-sky compliant” and of sufficient 
intensity to illuminate without projecting onto the adjoining residential property (i.e. 
less than or equal to 1.0-foot candle at the property lines and road right-of-way). 
*Details / specs of proposed lighting would be necessary, if applicable. This is an 
item that could be addressed administratively by staff. 

4) There is no new signage proposed at this time; however, if / when applicable the 
Applicant would need to provide a sign package that is consistent with the 
requirements set forth in the Bach-Buxton Road Corridor (Overlay District). This is 
an item that could be addressed administratively by staff. 

5) As of January 7th, 2025, there are several other administrative items related to the 
Site Plan requirements set forth in Article 11, Section 1131 of the Union Township 
Zoning Resolution that would also ultimately need to be addressed, prior to the 
issuance of a subsequent (new commercial) zoning permit by the staff. This is an 
item that could be addressed administratively by staff. 
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SCALE: 1" = 20'-0" AS1

1SITE PLAN

PROPERTY OWNER:
ABEST REG, LLC
1838 Fireside Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 

ZONING - M-1
Bach-Buxton Road Commercial 
Overlay Area (all adjacent parcels)

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
SPRING 2025 

FLOOD PLAIN
Not in flood plain

EXTERIOR LIGHTING
All new exterior lighting will be 
directled downward/cut-off fixtures

NORTH

SCALE: 1" = 60'-0" AS1

2VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION
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